Public Document Pack

v MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny Human
Resources Sub Group

Date: Friday, 29 November 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Antechamber

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’'s Square entrance and from Library
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the
Extension.

Membership

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Andrews, Clay, Rowles, Stanton and Wheeler



Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group

Agenda

1.

Minutes 3-8
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the HR Subgroup
meeting held on 15 October 2019.

Legal Services Workforce HR Plan 9-50
Presentation of the City Solicitor is attached.

Highways Workforce - update 51-72
Presentation by the Director of Highways is attached.

Work Programme 73-76
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit

To review the work programme of the Subgroup.

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

Mike Williamson
Tel: 0161 234 3071
Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 21 November 2019 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



ltem 1

Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019

Present:
Councillor Russell — in the Chair
Councillors Clay, Rowles and Stanton

Also present:
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools

RGSC/HRSG/19/12 Minutes
Decision

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2019 as a correct record.

RGSC/HRSG/19/13 Children’s Services

The Sub Group considered the presentation provided by the Strategic Director
Children’s and Education Services.

The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services referred to the main points
and themes within the presentation which included: -

e  Anoverview of Children’s Services Structure and Teams;

e A description of the various teams and their respective remit;

A description of the nine service priorities to meet identified risks and
challenges and to maximise available opportunities;

How this work and activity supported the Corporate Plan;

A profile of the workforce and how this resource was utilised across the service;
Data on the use of agency staff and the work to reduce agency spend;

An overview of workforce development;

An update on activities to support apprenticeships;

Data on days lost as a result of staff absence and the work to address this;
Data on the number of capability and conduct cases;

Feedback from the b-Heard survey and the response to the feedback received,;
and

° Describing the identified challenges, opportunities and achievements.

Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: -

° What were the numbers of BAME staff at grade 10 or above,;

° Did the service have enough capacity and was the service structure
appropriate;

e What was the approach taken to undertaking exit interviews to understand the
reasons staff left the service;

Page 3



ltem 1

e  What were the predominant reasons for staff leaving and was there any
analysis of where staff went to;

e  Was the use of consultants on the senior management team normal practice;

° Consideration needed to be given to the overall employment package to attract
social workers to work for Manchester, such as the terms of employment and
progression opportunities;

° Had consideration been given to adopting a policy of retention payments for
newly qualified social workers to encourage them to remain working for
Manchester once they had gained experience;

° More activities needed to be undertaken to engage with local schools and
colleges to promote social work as a viable and attractive career option and to
encourage local talent, further commenting that would address the issue of
social workers leaving Manchester once experienced to return to their original
home area,;

e  Apprenticeships should be used to support the future work force planning of
social workers; and

e  The importance of recognising that social workers dealt with very challenging
case work, noting that the main reason for absence was Stress/Depression.

The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services responded to Members
comments by stating that the capacity of the service was regularly reviewed, stating
that it was important that the correct ratio of managers to staff was established to
ensure that staff were adequately supported. In respect of social worker retention, he
stated that the there was no issue with recruiting newly qualified social workers,
however the challenge came once they had gained experience. He said that staff
were encouraged to engage in exit interviews with Team Managers, however they
were not mandatory. He informed the Members that the predominant reason for
experienced social work staff leaving was for them to return to their original home
area, adding that this was a positive reason, and the experience obtained by working
in Manchester made experienced social workers very attractive for other employers,
and the market and demand was currently such that Social workers had a lot of
options as to where they chose to practice. He also stated that agency pay rates
were also an attractive offer for experienced staff.

The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services commented that
consideration was being given to address the issue of experienced social workers
leaving the Authority. He said that it was important that the stability of social workers
and teams was maintained to reduce potential risk and maintain confidence, build
effective relationships and deliver support to young people. He further commented
that by establishing and retaining teams would also reduce the spend on agency
staff.

The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services stated that he was
confident that improvements had been made across social work teams, in terms of
both caseloads, the ratio of managers to staff, morale and a sense of team spirit. He
stated that whilst this was welcomed this was constantly reviewed and opportunities
for improvements were always considered, adding that Ofsted also considered such
factors when undertaking inspections. He further commented that he did not support
the notion of retention payments for newly qualified staff, adding that in his
experience staff left as soon as such payments ceased and staff should be

Page 4



ltem 1

encouraged and supported to remain working in Manchester because they were
committed to Manchester, its values and delivering improvements for Manchester
citizens.

In response to a comment from the Chair regarding the importance of informal
methods of recognition and gestures to ensure staff felt valued, similar to that used in
other industries the Head of Workforce Strategy stated that whilst there was no
formal corporate policy, Managers were encouraged to do this. The Strategic Director
Children’s and Education Services commented that the staff awards and recognition
offer had been improved and he was considering ways to celebrate the
achievements of newly qualified social workers, adding that small gestures and
behaviours by managers and leaders were equally as important to ensure the correct
message and values were relayed to staff.

The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services acknowledged the question
regarding the number so BAME staff employed at grade 10 and above. He stated
that it was recognised that this needed to be addressed and BAME staff development
and mentoring programmes had been established and the directorate continued to
challenge itself regarding this area of activity.

The Head of HR Operations commented that the approach to social work recruitment
was currently being reviewed across Greater Manchester as the recruitment and
retention trends experienced in Manchester were not unique, adding that the bench
marking data used for this review process and pay grade information would be
circulated to Members following the meeting.

The Interim Director of HROD commented that it was recognised that the issue of
future workforce planning across the wider Health and Social Care landscape
needed to be addressed and consideration was being given to how to do this. In
response to the discussion regarding the use of exit interviews and the low response
rate to this offer she stated that she would take the action away from this meeting to
consider how this could be improved.

The Strategic Director Children’s and Education Services informed the Members that
the issue of succession planning was being discussed with The Greater Manchester
Social Work Academy. He added that Care Leavers were being encouraged to
consider social work as a career and noted the comments that attracting home grown
talent would address the issue of workers returning to their original home town. He
added that opportunities for developing and promoting the number of apprentice
social workers were being discussed, adding that it was important to acknowledge
the importance of getting the correct balance of experienced and newly qualified staff
in teams to ensure the correct support and mentoring could be appropriately given.

The Interim Director of HROD referred to the discussion regarding staff absences
and stress, noting the increased awareness in the city of trauma. She informed
Members that in addition to the informal support offered by colleagues and managers
within teams, staff could also access specialist commissioned support and
counselling. She stated that this was usually available for six sessions, however this
could be extended if required, adding that the contract for this service was currently

Page 5



ltem 1

under review. She further commented that options for wider resilience training across
the whole directorate were being considered.

The Executive Member for Children and Schools said that capacity within teams was
challenged when experienced staff were required to work on specific projects and
transformation work. He informed the Members that he regularly visited teams to
meet and discuss issues with staff to understand any concerns or emerging issues.
He said these were invaluable opportunities for staff to talk openly with him, adding
that this practice was also replicated by senior managers across the service,
ensuring that they were visible and accessible to staff.

Decision

To note the presentation.

RGSC/HRSG/19/14 MPeople update: Redeployment

The Sub Group considered the report of the Head of HR Operations that provided
Members with an overview of the refreshed approach to the Council’s practice to
supporting staff to identify alternative roles within the organisation when displaced
through either organisational structure changes or for medical reasons.

The main points and themes within the report which included: -

° Providing a background and overview of the MPeople approach that had been
developed jointly with the Trade Unions and agreed by Personnel Committee in
November 2010;

° Information on the review of the MPeople approach that had commenced in
September 2017;

° Information on the key features of the refreshed approach agreed following this
review;

° Progress to date;

° Current position by Directorate; and

° Next steps.

The Members welcomed the report and commented that they fully supported the
approach adopted.

Decision

To note the report.

RGSC/HRSG/19/15 Overview of Council vacancies

The Sub Group considered the report of the Head of HR Operations that provided
Members with an overview of current vacancies across the Council.

Page 6



ltem 1

The Head of HR Operations referred to the main points and themes within the report
which included: -

° Information and data relating to current vacancies;
° Information on whether posts were being actively recruited to; and
° How long posts had been vacant for.

Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: -

° Clarification was sought regarding the definition of a true vacancy, commenting
that consideration needed to be given to terminology used to assist the lay
reader;

° Consideration needed to be given to providing context for the data provided
within reports, including a breakdown by grade, levels of sickness and
employee capability cases per directorate;

° Information and analysis of factors relating to staff retention would assist the
understanding of this subject;

e  What were the circumstances that required the services of an Executive Search
partner and what was the cost of employing those services;

° Further information was sought on the time taken in respect of the Parks
Service redesign;

° Recognising the impact that vacancies had on existing staff and teams in terms
of managing workloads; and

° Further information was sought on the use of agency staff to cover and unfilled
vacancies, this to include where and when used and costs.

In regard to the comments from Members regarding additional data and analysis, the
Chair stated that officers had provided the information that had been requested and
she would discuss with officers the scope and content of any future update report.

The Interim Director of HROD informed the Members that the term true vacancy was
used to describe those posts that were not actively being recruited to or being held.
The reasons for these were various, including historical issues regarding the
recruitment to social worker posts and ICT positions; the complex nature of the
organisation and the range of functions undertaken, including seasonal work and the
timing of income and grant funding for posts. Members were informed that these
vacancies were regularly reviewed and vacancies over 12 months old would be
challenged to ensure they were still valid.

In response to the time taken for the redesign of the Parks service, the Head of HR
Operations acknowledged that both this and the Highways service redesign were
outliers. Members commented that a summary of all redesigns and lessons learnt be
provided. The Interim Director of HROD stated that the reasons for the time taken to
deliver service redesigns could be complex and varied and that she would speak to
the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) to understand the reasons and feed back to
the Members.

The Interim Director of HROD advised that Executive Search partners would only be

employed as a last resort when all other avenues for recruiting to the post had been
exhausted and used for specific specialist roles. She said that she would analyse

Page 7



ltem 1

how long staff recruited using this method remained with the Council and feed this
back to the Members.

Decision

To note the report.

RGSC/HRSG/19/16 Work Programme

The Sub Group were invited to consider and agree the work programme.

The Chair informed the Members that following discussion with officers regarding the
timing of reports she had agreed to defer the ‘Outcomes of the BAME review’ report
from the meeting of 26 November to the 25 February 2020 meeting.

The Chair recommended that a report on the Legal Services Department be included
for consideration at the meeting of the 26 November. The Sub Group endorsed this
recommendation.

Decision

To agree the work programme subject to the above amendments.

Page 8



6 abed

Presentation to the Human Resources Subgroup

Fiona Ledden - City Solicitor
Jacqui Dennis - Deputy City Solicitor

e MANCHESTER
NS CITY COUNCIL

¢ way



0T abed

What we have developed so far:

Flexible working arrangements

A
[...]
n to protect 348
Manchester children

The Debt Recovery team within Litigation had a record-breaking year, recovering over £1M in debt on behalf of our clients.

Neighbourhood Services achieved successful outcomes in a number of high profile cases. The Regulatory team concluded a long-running
case involving the illegal import of puppies into the UK for sale through a puppy farm. The convicted defendant has been apprehended
abroad pursuant to a European arrest warrant. The team succeeded in obtaining a substantial proceeds of crime order in the same case.
The Community team has successfully resolved an extremely sensitive case in the Court of Protection, which had attracted national media
attention.

We have continued our tradition of volunteering and fundraising and our Extended Leadership Team (comprising all managers within Legal

Services who are not on LMT) are leading on a project to provide work experience for 16 — 18 year olds with the aim of providing
opportunities for students who might not otherwise consider a career in law or have access to such opportunities .

38

¢ w3y



) 9bed

Congratulations - Jon Paramor - winner of the Corporate Core Directorate Employee of the Year and a finalist for the main Awards
for Excellence

Mental Health First Aid Pilot - the role of the Mental Health First Aider is to listen, reassure and respond (including in a mental
health crisis situation) and signpost the individual to the support this is available. The First Aid role is not to provide therapy or
counselling but to act as a first point of contact to provide initial non-judgemental support.

Lexcel accreditation - independant law society quality mark. Our three year reassessment took place in September 2019. 36 staff
were interviewed 35 open files were reviewed and 19 closed files. The assessor noted numerous areas of good practice;

o  Communication remained a strength with regular team meetings, staff briefings and a legal news bulletin.

e A good suite of GDPR po
[...]
ression of Interest (EOI) process adopted for highways staff to provide
development and career opportunities for our people - 70 EOI received

All EOl and Matching interviews to be concluded by end of January 2020
Once EOI and Matching interviews concluded, remaining vacancies will be
released across the Council on a tiered approach, first round of vacancies likely to

be released in mid December 2019

Remaining vacancies to be advertised externally and promoted to Walking the
Wounded and Women in Construction groups

Working in partnership with the Diversity & Inclusion Lead at TfGM to try and
increase our reach to different groups and improve diversity in Highways

€ way



T/ abed

Colleagues in Highways Maintenance fully briefed

Workshops taken place with colleagues in the Maintenance Service to share
details of vacancies to encourage movement and development

Expression of Interest Workshops taken place at Hooper Street and Bridgewater to
support colleagues through the process

Interview Training provided to anyone interested (30 attendee’s)
Two shadowing days have taken place for colleagues in Maintenance to enable

people to gain a greater understanding of the business and roles and to support
engagement with the EOI process

€ way



2/ abed

s MANCHESTER

AR CITY COUNCIL

€ way



¢ ) abed

Manchester City Council

Human Resources Subgroup

November 2019

Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee — Human Resources (HR) Subgroup
Work Programme — November 2019

Meeting 3 — 2:00pm Friday 29 November 2019, Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension
Deadline for reports: Wednesday 20 November 2019

Item Purpose Lead Lead Comments
Executive | Officer
Member
Legal Services To receive a report on Legal Services HR plan Clir Fiona
Workforce HR Plan Ollerhead | Ledden/
Jacqui
Dennis
Highways Work Force | To receive a further presentation (or report) on the ClIr Stogia | Steve See 21 Feb 2019
Highways Departments work force, to include:- (Executive | Robinso
[...]
tive | Director of Committee on 5
the standardisation of remuneration for out of hours Member for | ICT) October 2017 for
provision Finance RGSC to consider
and
Human
Resources)
Adult Social Care staff | To receive a report on the Adult Social Care staff ClIr Bernadette Recommendation
training budget training budget and explore the options available to Ollerhead | Enright from Health Scrutiny
provide assistive technology to front line staff. (Executive | (Director of on 6 February 2018
Member for | Adult Social
Finance Services
and
Human Helen
Resources) | Grantham
(Interim
Councillor | Director of
Craig HROD)
(Executive
Member for
Adults
Health and
Wellbeing)
Our Ways of Working | To receive an update report at an appropriate time ClIr Helen

¥ way



9/ abed

Manchester City Council

Human Resources Subgroup

November 2019

— update that includes information by directorate on the Ollerhead | Grantham
number of staff working part time, how many are (Executive | (Interim
formally working flexibly and how the OWOW was Member for | Director of
being promoted and taken up by staff. Finance HROD)
and
Human
Resources
Review of the To receive a report on the Council’s recruitment Cllr Shawnna Recommendation
Council’'s Recruitment | policy and processes and to include detail on the Ollerhead | Gleeson from R&G Scrutiny
policy and processes challenges experienced in recruiting and retaining (Executive | (Head of HR | on 16 July 2019
staff within the Out of Hours Service. Member for | Operations) (Min RGSC/19/39)
Finance
and
Human
Resources

¥ way



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Legal Services Workforce HR Plan
	3 Highways Workforce - update
	4 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Human Resources Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 29 November 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Clay and Stanton 
 
Apologies: Councillor Rowles 
 
Also present:   
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
  
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/17 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019 as a correct record. 
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/18 Legal Services Workforce HR Plan  
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation provided by the City Solicitor and Deputy 
City Solicitor. 
 
The Deputy City Solicitor referred to the main points and themes within the 
presentation which included: - 
 
● An overview of the structure of the legal services department; 
● Providing an overview of the workforce profile; 
● Data on the levels of sickness and the work undertaken to address this; 
● Information on the use of resources and the work to reduce agency spend; 
● An update on apprenticeships and training and development; 
● Feedback from the b-Heard survey and the response to this; and 
● Identified challenges, opportunities and good news. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 
● Welcoming the introduction of flexible working arrangements for staff and 

enquiring what measures were in place to ensure staff were not working over 
their contracted hours; 

● Recruitment adverts should promote the offer of flexible working arrangements; 
● What was being done to recruit to vacancies and information was sought on 

vacancies that were not being recruited to, noting that vacancies could 
contribute to stress levels experienced by staff; and  

● Welcoming the Autism training for staff and managers. 
 



In response to questions and comments from Members, the Deputy City Solicitor 
stated that staff had responded positively to the introduction of the flexible working 
arrangements. She stated that staff workloads were monitored through regular 
supervision meetings with managers and the system for the recording of work was 
robust to ensure that staff were working appropriately. She further commented that 
the culture and message to staff was clear in regard to workload and expectations 
regarding hours worked.  
 
The Deputy City Solicitor commented that the market for solicitors was very 
competitive. She said that to address this, market supplements had been awarded to 
posts that were difficult to recruit to and it was anticipated that this would help with 
the recruitment and retention of staff. She further commented that the marketing of 
vacancies had been refreshed to attract prospective candidates and further 
consideration would be given as to where posts were advertised, including the use of 
social media. She further stated that the legal department worked closely with local 
universities to attract and retain local talent and they were committed to developing 
existing staff and utilising apprenticeship and work experience opportunities.  
 
The Deputy City Solicitor further informed Members that a number of vacancies 
reported related to administrative posts, and a review of the legal services’ support 
function would be undertaken in the new year. 
 
In response to comments regarding the reasons for staff absence being stress and 
depression, the City Solicitor stated that this was not uncommon amongst the 
profession, especially within Children’s Services. The Subgroup commented that 
Children’s Services did not in fact have the worst rate of absence, and enquired as to 
whether there was a relationship between the levels of vacancy within a group, and 
the sickness absence rate. To address this the City Solicitor stated that staff were 
encouraged to talk openly with their managers and not to supress any mental health 
difficulties they were experiencing. Members were informed that to further support 
this a number of staff had been trained to become Mental Health First Aiders, noting 
that the role of the Mental Health First Aider was to listen, reassure and respond and 
signpost the individual to the support that was available.  The City Solicitor stated that 
all absences and the reasons for this were monitored and recorded across the 
different teams.           
 
The Deputy City Solicitor, in response to a question regarding the use of agency staff 
informed the Members that agency staff were employed for time limited periods, 
notably to cover maternity leave and periods of long term sick. She stated that the 
cost of this agency spend was £30 per hour. The Subgroup expressed some concern 
that there remained ongoing vacancies, and queried why more permanent posts 
were not being filled. In response to a question regarding the take up rate of job 
offers following successful application the Deputy City Solicitor reported that this was 
approximately 80%. The Subgroup recommended that further analysis of why job 
offers were not taken up by successful applicants should be undertaken and 
reported.  
 
Decisions 
 
The Subgroup 



 
1. Note the presentation; 
 
2. Request a progress report in 6 months. This update report will include information 
on vacancies not recruited to; information on levels of sickness and absence and 
further analysis of the reasons why job offers are not taken up following a successful 
application.   
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/19 Highways Workforce - update  
 
The Sub Group considered the presentation provided by the Director of Highways. 
 
The Director of Highways referred to the main points and themes within the 
presentation which included: - 
 
● Providing an overview of the workforce profile; 
● An update on the flexible working arrangements; 
● Providing an overview of health and wellbeing arrangements;  
● Providing an overview of people management and development; and 
● An update on the service redesign. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 
● Requesting an update on Performance Managements cases; 
● Requesting an update on staff absences; 
● Requesting an update on vacancies and the approach to filling these; 
● The cost of the use of consultants; 
● Clarification was sought as to the reasons why the reported Boards had been 

established; and 
● Did staff receive appropriate training. 
 
The Head of Transformation (Highways) informed the Members that following the 
previous report to the Subgroup in February 2019 there had been a change to the 
configuration of the service. She stated that Highways Maintenance, formally known 
as Manchester Contracts no longer sat within the Highways Department. She stated 
that this service now sat within the Commissioning Service of Neighbourhoods 
Services, and Parking Services had transitioned to the Corporate Core. She further 
provided an update regarding the number of Return to Work interviews completed 
which was currently 89% for Highways Maintenance (formerly Manchester Contracts) 
and 96% as of Quarter 2 for 2019/20 for the Highways Department. She stated that 
the average days lost per Full Term Equivalent was currently 8 days per year which 
was higher than the corporate average, noting this was accounted for due to a 
number of long term conditions and due to a number of recent RTW expects this 
figure to decrease. 
 
In regard to performance management cases the Head of Transformation (Highways) 
stated that there was one member of the workforce subject to informal performance 
management.  There are two conduct cases in Highways Maintenance, one of which 
had concluded with a warning for misconduct and the second, a gross misconduct 
case had progressed to the hearing stage.    



 
The Head of Transformation (Highways) reported that following the service redesign, 
that included growth in staff numbers, there were currently 29 vacancies that they 
were actively recruiting to and it was anticipated that these posts would be filled by 
the summer of 2020. She further advised that the Department were using 33 
consultants employed at a projected cost of circa £1.8m for 19/20, noting this needed 
to be understood in the context of the number and scale of projects to be delivered 
across Manchester, the recent service redesign and the core and flex resourcing 
model that is being introduced. She stated that it was envisaged that the number and 
subsequent cost of consultants would reduce as vacant posts were recruited to, but 
that it was anticipated that there would be an ongoing spend of around £500k/year on 
consultants because of the project-based nature of the work. The Director of 
Highways stated that the service redesign had recently commenced and the first two 
senior appointments made in the Highways Department are female. The Director also 
noted that consultant numbers reflected a necessary response to the increase in 
major projects and not currently having internal sufficient skills in the area of project 
management. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding the recruitment of staff by the 
summer of 2020, the Head of Transformation (Highways) stated that historically they 
had experienced challenges to recruiting to technical posts. She stated that they had 
recently delivered a careers event that engaged with local universities, Walking With 
the Wounded and Women in Construction groups that had generated a high volume 
of interest and applications. That event was then followed up with an assessment 
centre day that had proven very positive and resulted in staff being appointed. She 
described that they were also keen to develop their own staff and lessons learnt from 
previous approaches to recruitment campaigns would be implemented further noting 
that they were keen to promote diversity across the service. She stated that the 
salary and benefits packages had not been identified as an issue in regard to 
recruitment, adding that the salary was very competitive. 
 
The Director of Highways stated that the approach to recruitment was to promote 
Manchester as an employer of choice, offering the city as an exciting place to work 
with a number of large scale and high profile projects. He further commented that 
they were also planning for the recruitment to posts to future proof the service to 
assist with the planning and delivery of future anticipated projects.  
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Head of HR Operations stated that the 
lessons learnt, case studies and good practice in regard to recruitment by the 
Highways Department would be shared with other departments. She said this would 
be done in addition to the recommendations arising from the BAME review to develop 
a tool kit, adding that this would include all protected characteristics.  
 
The Director of Highways stated that the decision had been taken to align the 
Highways Maintenance staff with the Grounds Maintenance staff. He stated that this 
allowed for more employment opportunities for staff within those teams and the 
similarities between the two sets of workforce. He further commented that 
applications to the vacancies within the Highways Team from these staff was 
encouraged and welcomed. He further clarified that all teams remained strongly 
connected and for example still used the Customer Relationship Management 



System to respond to requests for services. The Chair stated that she welcomed the 
development of Council staff. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Head of Transformation (Highways) 
stated that the most up to date figures regarding staff absences, following the service 
redesign would be provided following the meeting. She confirmed to the Chair that 
absence rates had increased in the Highways Department, predominantly in the City 
Wide Network Management service. The Director of Highways commented that this 
could be explained due to long term sickness absence due to surgical procedures 
and it was anticipated that these figures would improve in the next quarter. The Chair 
expressed some concern regarding this, given the number of interventions in place in 
the department, and that absence was a major focus of their previous report and it 
would have been expected to reduce in the intervening period.  
 
In response to a question regarding the number of Boards that were described that 
were responsible for performance and productivity management, The Director of 
Highways stated that these were appropriate to ensure the necessary levels of 
governance and assurance were provided to the Highways Improvement Board. He 
further stated that this level of oversight and assurance demonstrated to managers 
and staff the importance of accountability and following Council due process. The 
Head of Transformation (Highways) provided a description of each Boards remit and 
composition.    
 
The Director of Highways reassured Members that all Health and Safety staff training 
was current and up to date, with refresher training scheduled. The Director also 
confirmed that the previous day the Highways Health and Safety Board had met and 
confirmed the key risk assessments and mitigations to improve safety. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Subgroup 
 
1. Note the presentation; 
 
2. Request an update report in fifteen months time, which should provide sufficient 
time for the redesign to be fully implemented. Noting the service redesign this update 
report will include comparative, disaggregated data across all reported activities, 
including vacancies and sickness absence rates, for a three year period.   
 
RGSC/HRSG/19/20 Work Programme  
 
The Sub Group were invited to consider and agree the work programme. The Chair 
commented that she would consult with Officers regarding the timing of the 
‘Outcomes of the BAME (Black, Asian and minority ethnic) review’ report that was 
scheduled for the next meeting and a date and time for the meeting would be 
confirmed.  
 
She further commented that following the discussion at this meeting consideration 
would be given to scheduling the report listed as ‘Review of the Council’s 
Recruitment policy and processes’. 



 
Decision 
 
To agree the work programme subject to the above comments. 
 
 
 


